

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 99-67

JOHN B. VINING

Appellant

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR ORANGE COUNTY,
STATE OF FLORIDA

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED INITIAL BRIEF

TERRI L. BACKHUS
Florida Bar No. 0946427
Backhus & Izakowitz, P.A.
Post Office Box 3294
303 South Westland Ave.
Tampa, FL 33601-3294

COUNSEL FOR MR. VINING

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT I

THE HEARING COURT FAILED TO PROPERLY CONSIDER EVIDENCE THAT PROVES MR. VINING’S INNOCENCE SUCH AS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE WITHHELD BY THE STATE. 12

ARGUMENT II

MR. VINING WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND TO A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL TRIBUNAL DURING HIS CAPITAL TRIAL BECAUSE HE WAS SENTENCED TO DEATH BASED ON EXTRA-RECORD INFORMATION, IN VIOLATION OF GARDNER V. FLORIDA AND THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. DEFENSE COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT DEPRIVED MR. VINING OF THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND GARDNER V. FLORIDA. 43

Introduction 43

The Judge’s investigation 45

Trial counsel’s Deficient Performance and Prejudice 54

Community Standards in 1990 63

Judge Bronson’s Order Denying Relief 67

Conclusion 72

ARGUMENT III

MR. VINING WAS DENIED A FULL AND FAIR HEARING IN CIRCUIT COURT BY THE COURT’S FAILURE TO ALLOW HIM TO EXAMINE THE MOTIVE DIAMOND AND FAILURE TO GRANT A HEARING ON INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT GUILT PHASE AND NEWLY-DISCOVERED EVIDENCE. 73

Ineffective Assistance of Counsel at Guilt Phase 77

ARGUMENT IV

MR. VINING WAS DEPRIVED OF AN ADVERSARIAL TESTING AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND THE OUTCOME OF HIS SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS IS THEREFORE UNRELIABLE. TRIAL COUNSEL FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT MITIGATION AND FAILED TO ADEQUATELY CHALLENGE THE STATE'S CASE. TRIAL COUNSEL WAS RENDERED INEFFECTIVE BY ACTIONS OF THE PROSECUTION AND THE TRIAL COURT, AND BY THE COURT'S REPEATED EXTRA-RECORD INVESTIGATION INTO MR. VINING'S CASE.

| | |
|---|-------|
| | 81 |
| ARGUMENT V -- FAILURE TO OBJECT TO CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR | 84 |
| A. AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATOR | 84 |
| B. COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED INSTRUCTION | 85 |
| C. UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE STATUTORY LANGUAGE | 85.85 |
| D. <u>EDDINGS/LOCKETT</u> ERROR. | 86 |
| E. PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AGGRAVATOR | 87 |
| F. UNDER SENTENCE OF IMPRISONMENT AGGRAVATING FACTOR | 87 |
| ARGUMENT VI -- RULE 3.851 | 88 |
| ARGUMENT VII -- DEATH PENALTY UNCONSTITUTIONAL | 89 |
| ARGUMENT VIII-- INNOCENCE OF THE DEATH PENALTY | 89 |
| ARGUMENT IX -- JUROR INTERVIEWS PROHIBITED | 90 |
| ARGUMENT X -- UNRELIABLE APPELLATE TRANSCRIPT | 91 |
| ARGUMENT XI -- ABSENCE DURING CRITICAL STAGES | 92 |
| ARGUMENT XII --PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT COLLATERAL CRIMES | 94 |
| ARGUMENT XIII-- PUBLIC RECORDS | 96 |
| ARGUMENT XIV -- CUMULATIVE ERROR | 100 |
| CONCLUSION | 101 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 101 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atkins v. Attorney General, 932 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . 94

Blanco v. Singletary, 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . 63, 76

Blanco v. State, 706 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1998) 84

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) . . . 15, 17, 21, 23, 24, 29,
30, 34, 36, 73, 96

Brown v. Wainwright, 785 F. 2d 1457 (11th Cir. 1986) 22

Buenoano v. State, 708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998) 91

Davis v. State, 648 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 84

Derden v. McNeel, 938 F. 2d 605 (5th Cir. 1991) 96

Duest v. Singletary, 967 F.2d 462 (11th Cir. 1992) 87

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 i

Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349 (1977) 43, 53, 71

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972) 29

Jacobs v. Singletary, 952 F. 2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1992) 30

Johnson v. Mississippi, 108 S. Ct. 1981 (1988) 87

Johnson v. Mississippi, 108 S. Ct. 1981 (1988) 87

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) 25, 29, 31

Lowman v. Baker, 595 So. 2d 1121 (5th DCA 1992) 44

Martinez v. State, 2000 WL 766454 (Fla. 2000) 96

Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356 (1988) 88

Mordenti v. State, 711 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1998) 97

Porter v. State, 400 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1987) 43, 53, 71

Redman v. Dugger, 866 F.2d 387 (11th Cir. 1989) 94

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987) | 85 |
| <u>Rollins v. Baker</u> , 683 So. 2d 1138 (5 th DCA 1996) | 44 |
| <u>Ruiz v. State</u> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999) | 96 |
| <u>Savino v. State</u> , 555 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1989) | 93 |
| <u>Smith v. Wainwright</u> , 741 F. 2d 1248 (11 th Cir. 1984) | 22 |
| <u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , 112 S. Ct. 2114 (1992) | 88 |
| <u>Songer v. State</u> , 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989) | 88 |
| <u>Songer v. State</u> , 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989) | 88 |
| <u>Spenser v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994) | 56 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 71 |
| <u>Strickler v. Greene</u> , 119 S. Ct. 1936 (1999) | 32, 36, 42 |
| <u>Time-Warner Entertainment Company v. Baker</u> , 647 So. 2d 1070 (5 th DCA 1994) | 44 |
| <u>United States v. Bagley</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) | 30 |
| <u>Ventura v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996) | 100 |
| <u>Vining v. Florida</u> , 115 S. Ct. 589 (1994) | 2 |
| <u>Vining v. State</u> , 637 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1994) | 2, 43 |
| <u>Young v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999) | 30, 31 |

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITY

| | |
|--|---------|
| Article I, § 21, Florida Constitution | 91 |
| Canon 3 (E) (1) (a), Code of Judicial Conduct | 47 |
| First, Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, Fourteenth Amendments, United States Constitution | 91, 101 |
| Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 | 68, 77 |
| Florida Rule of Professional Conduct 4-3.5(d)(4) | 90 |

Trance on Trial, by Alan Schefflin and Jerold Shapiro 46
